
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 7, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  June 7, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

1.  Minutes of May 3, 2018: Terry Keegan moved and Duncan Keith seconded to  

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball, 

seconded to approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 1:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 2:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

  Deborah Owens, Secretary                              Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                             MINUTES OF JUNE 7, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on  June 7, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Deborah Owens; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

GENERAL DOCKET: 

 

1. 224 & 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcels 646, 647, 649,650.  Petition of 

Howell Brothers Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 1, currently 7, proposing 8.  Permission 

to demolish the four existing structures and build four new two family dwellings and a 

coastal site plan.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to July 12, 2018. 

 

2. 2015 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 63.  Petition of John B. LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.13.1 to reduce the setback from the 

center of Fairfield Beach Road, from 45 feet, currently 37.1 feet, proposing 39.6 feet.   

Permission to construct a second floor addition.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

Oliver Wilson, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a second floor addition.  The property 

is located in a BD Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 150 Fairfield Place, Map 231, Parcel 244.  Petition of Katherine Knott and 

Michael Feeney for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

sum of two side line setbacks from 25 feet, currently 21.7 feet, proposing 21.5 feet, 

Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 16.3%, 

proposing 21.8%.  Permission to remove an existing deck and build new rear two 

story addition.  Premises:  Z Zone 

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 
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The applicants here are the owners and occupants of a small Cape Cod style home 

located at 150 Fairfield Place. This property is located in the Residence A zoning district 

which has a minimum lot area requirement of 9,375 square feet. The parcel here contains 

6,099 square feet, or less than two-thirds of the minimum lot area requirement. This 

property is identified in the Assessor's records as Parcel 244 on Assessor's map 231. 

 

The intent of the applicants is to construct a two story addition to the rear of 

their existing residence. The present home contains two bedrooms and one bath. The 

proposed addition adds a first floor family room, and most importantly, a second floor 

master bedroom and bath, which permits the applicants' son and daughter to now have 

their own bedrooms. 

 

To that end, the applicants are requesting a variance of Section 5.2.4 of the 

Zoning Regulations to reduce the required sum of sideyard setbacks for a two story 

home from 25 feet, presently 21.7 feet, to 21.5 feet, and a variance of Section 5.2.5 to 

permit an increase in coverage from 20% to 21.8% in conjunction with the construction 

of a two story addition. 

 

The primary factor for the Board to take into account in evaluating this variance 

request is the size of the existing building lot. The lot contains 6,099 square feet in the 

Residence A zone which mandates a minimum lot area of 9,375 square feet. 

 

The proposed coverage variance request is a function of this reduced lot size. If 

this lot were located in the appropriate zone classification for a lot of this size (i.e., the 

Residence B zone which has a minimum single family home lot size requirement of 

6,000 square feet), the building coverage maximum would be 30°/o, and the proposed 

building coverage of 21.8% would be fully compliant. 

 

Similarly, the sum of sideyard setbacks variance request is a function of the 

narrow width of the lot which is 57 feet in a zone which requires a minimum square of 

75 feet. Also, the existing sum of sideyard setbacks (21.7 feet) would not need to be 

reduced to 21.5 feet but for the fact that the present home is set at an angle to the 

side property lines (i.e. the southwesterly corner of the present home is closer to the 

southerly border of the property than the southeasterly corner). 

 

The Board should also take notice of the fact that this is not a case of overbuilding 

on the property. Despite the undersized nature of this lot, the home with the proposed 

addition in place has a floor area ratio of 36% in full compliance with the permitted FAR of 

40°/o. 

Approval of this application permits the construction of a reasonably sized addition 

designed to accommodate today's residential needs. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.  

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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4. 41 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 138, Parcel 20.  Petition of Fairfield Beach Club, 

Inc. for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 32.5 (c) to allow substantial 

improvements without elevating to required FEMA minimum elevation.  Permission 

to replace two (2) existing paddle tennis courts at the existing elevation.  Premises:  A 

Zone 

Attorney James Miller presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

Fairfield Beach Club was founded more than 130 years ago when Annie B. 

Jennings offered the land to a group of local residents if they would form a club devoted to 

socialization, recreation and enjoyment of the environment. Those principles still guide the 

Club today.  

 

One of the many activities at the Club, paddle tennis, is growing in popularity. The 

two existing paddle tennis courts are more than 40 years old and are in serious need of 

replacement. 

 

The Club is requesting a variance of Zoning Regulation Sec. 32.5.c, the requirement 

that new or substantial improvement meet the minimum requirements of elevation of the 

FEMA code for property in the hazardous V 1-30 ZONE. 

 

The application of the regulation to these premises, and in particular to the paddle 

tennis courts, creates both a practical difficulty and an unusual hardship. The playing 

surface of the existing courts is at elevation 13.2'. In order to comply with the regulation, 

the new courts would need to be raised 4 or 5 feet in height so that the lowest surface of the 

lowest cross member supporting the courts was at or above 13'. 

 

The existing courts are surrounded by an access deck and stairs, an observation area 

and a paddle warming hut. The paddle warming hut was replaced in 2014 with a new hut 

that complies with the FEMA code, and is attached partially to the main clubhouse. 

 

If the proposed new courts were 4-5 feet higher than the existing courts, an entire 

new substructure would need to be built, the access and observation decks would need to 

be rebuilt and the paddle hut raised above the existing pilings. 

 

In addition to the above issues, the Club would like to be considerate of its 

neighbors in the replacement of the existing courts. To raise them would require an 

equivalent elevation of the lights used to provide illumination for night play. The higher 

elevation of the lights would be intrusive to and disturbing to the neighbors. 

 

Inspection has shown the existing substructure sound and adequate to support new 

courts. The new courts would be of the same size and location of the existing courts. 

Following installation of the new courts, there would be no noticeable difference in the site 

from its current appearance. 

 

Based on the practical difficulties and unusual hardship that would occur if the 

regulation were required to be complied with to install the new courts, the Fairfield Beach 

Club is requesting a variance so that the courts may be replaced in exactly the same 

location as the existing courts. 
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In Favor:  Mary Tetro, 867 Fairfield Beach Road, was in favor of the proposed 

application.  

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball, seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 1652 Melville Avenue, Map 46, Parcel 161.  Petition of Ryan and Heather  

Gleason for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side line 

setback from 15 feet, currently 8.2 feet, proposing 7.5 feet and to increase the 

maximum lot coverage and total floor area from 15% and 30%, currently 18.2% and 

32.3%, proposing 18.4% and 32.8%.  Permission to construct a one car garage 

addition with deck above.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

 

Heather Gleason, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a one car garage addition with deck 

above.  The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 1720 Post Road, Map 180, Parcel 270 A.  Petition of 1720 Post Road, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.6 to reduce the required number of  

parking spaces from 4, proposing 2.  Permission to convert 1,000 square feet of 

residential to office space.  Premises:  CDD Zone               

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

:. 

1720 Post Road LLC makes this application for a variance of Section 28.6.6 of the 

Zoning Regulations to reduce the required number of parking spaces from four (4) to two 

(2) in order to convert 1,000 square feet on the third floor of the building from previously 

approved residential use to business office use. 

 

The subject property is located in the Center Designed Business District between 

Carter Henry Drive and Post Road. The building was constructed in 1989. There are 

fourteen (14) parking spaces on site and additionally there is a long term lease in place 

between the State of Connecticut, the Parking Authority of the Town of Fairfield and the 

Applicant for utilization of thirty-eight (38) off-site parking spaces adjacent to Carter 

Henry Drive. Thus, the total number of parking spaces currently available for use is fifty-

two (52). 

 

On June 5, 1997 the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance with respect to 

Section 28.6.6 in order to allow these off street parking spaces to be utilized with regard to 

satisfying the parking requirements for the building. This approval also permitted a change 



 

 

 6 

of use with regard to the third floor allowing 3,244 sq. ft. to be utilized for office use 

instead of the previously approved residential use leaving 1,000 sq. ft. to be utilized for 

one (1) residential unit. This space was not subsequently used for residential occupancy 

and the present application seeks permission to convert this area of 1,000 sq. ft. designated 

for a residential unit to business office use.  

 

From a legal perspective this application meets the requirements established by 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3) in that, as will be discusses hereinafter, the 

variance does not substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan and adherence to the 

strict letter of the zoning ordinance does cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the 

carrying out of the general purposes of the zoning plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals 

of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first consideration there will not be any negative effect on the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan in that the proposal is simply to convert the remaining 1,000 

sq. ft. of existing third floor space to office use which is consistent with the overall use of 

the building and the balance of the third floor and is a permitted use in the zone. Our courts 

have held that if the use to be allowed under the variance is consistent with other uses in 

the area and is a permitted use in the zone then the first part of the statutory test is met. 

Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561(1990). 

 

With regard to the hardship to support the variance for the two spaces it is important 

to emphasize that the property was subject to a prior variance in 1997 of the same Section 

28.6.6 to permit a change of use with regard to the existing third floor area of 3,244 sq. ft. 

previously approved for residential use to be used instead for office use. This application 

with regard to the remaining 1,000 sq. ft. of third floor space is consistent with that 

variance granted in 1997 allowing office use of over three quarters of the third floor 

area. 

The 52 parking spaces available will be more than adequate to continue to meet 

parking needs of the building including utilization of this small additional area of 1,000 sq. 

ft. for office use instead of residential occupancy. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 103 Palamar Drive, Map 74, Parcel 129.  Petition of Brain and Diane Distassio 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback and side line setback from 40 feet and 15 feet, currently 

30.4 feet and 15.4 feet, proposing 25.1 feet and 13.2 feet.  Permission to construct a 

front and rear one story addition.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Jennifer Tierney, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a front and rear one story addition.  

The property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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8. 811 Hillside Road, Map 174, Parcel 60.  Petition of Mary A. Golden for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

side line setback from 30 feet, currently 7.1 feet, proposing 15 feet.  Permission to 

construct a one story accessory structure.  Premises:  AAA Zone 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:  

 

Marcy Golden is the owner of the property located at 811 Hillside Road where she 

47and her husband John have resided since 1986.  The parcel is a preexisting and legally 

protected nonconforming lot with respect to lot area constituting 41,139 sq. ft. in the 

Residence AAA zone. Prior to its subdivision many years ago it was part of a larger 

agricultural parcel. A beautiful historic single family residence constructed in 1836 is 

located on the property. 

 

Mr. & Mrs. Golden seek approval to construct a barn on their property as shown on 

the plans submitted herewith. The barn which is to be located in the southerly portion of the 

property adjacent to the existing home and slate patio has been beautifully designed by 

Jack Franzen of Franzen Architects in order to compliment the historic character of the 

residence and property. The barn will be constructed in substantially the same area as an 

existing stone foundation that decades ago was the location of a carriage bam that had 

existed in this specific area of the property. The proposed barn has been designed to closely 

resemble outbuildings on the historic Bronson farm, thus further enhancing the historic 

significance of the property. The new bam will take advantage of the property's unique 

topography with the upper level being utilized by the Goldens as a work shop and the lower 

area for the storage of garden equipment, tools and the like. In order to provide for the 

construction of the new architecturally designed barn Mr. and Mrs. Golden seek a variance 

of Section 5.2.4 in order to reduce the southerly side property line setback from 3 0 ft. to 15 

ft. 

The construction of the barn as proposed has been approved by the Town 

Conservation Department (Certificate of Wetlands Conformance # 2016-17-106). 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

provisions of Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-6( a)(3) two conditions must be met: 

1) The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan; 

and  

2) Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. Grillo 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988); Adolphson 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held by our Appellate Court 

that if the use to be made after the variance is granted is a permitted use under the Zoning 

Regulations then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

Town of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990).  In the present case there will be no change 

in the historic use of the property as a single family residence. Indeed, as previously 

referenced, the site planned for the construction of the new bam was historically the 

location of a barn on the property many decades ago. 
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With regard to the hardship requirement, a hardship which justifies a Zoning Board 

of Appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the Zoning Ordinance and 

arises directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to 

the property in question.   Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App 375 (1991).  In essence 

the application must demonstrate that because of some peculiar characteristics   

of the property, strict application of the Zoning Regulations results in unusual hardship. 

Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 

Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

It has long been held by our Connecticut Courts that the historic location of a 

preexisting nonconforming structure on the lot creates a proper basis for a finding of 

hardship. Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town ofHamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 

(1990); Miclon v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Windsor Locks, 173 Conn. 420 

(1977); O'Neil v. Madison Zoning Board of Appeals, 24 Conn.L.Rptr. 176 (1979).  It is in 

fact the historic location of the existing dwelling and the adjacent slate patio that has been 

taken into consideration by the Goldens and Mr. Franzen in determining the appropriate 

location for the proposed bam. These circumstances satisfy the hardship requirement as 

addressed in the case law referenced hereinabove. Another factual basis for hardship are 

those cases wherein our Connecticut Courts have held that topographic conditions create a 

proper basis for a finding of hardship. See Kelly, supra; Miclon, supra; O'Neill, supra. The 

design of the bam as conceived by Mr. Franzen creatively takes advantage of the unique 

topography of the property especially in the area adjacent to the existing dwelling and 

proposed barn. 

 

In summary, Mr. & Mrs. Golden seek approval of the variance requested in order to 

construct the beautifully designed new bam at their property.  As designed by Jack Franzen 

this bam will be aesthetically beautiful and harmonize and enhance the historical 

characteristics of the existing single family dwelling and the property in general. The 

application meets the standards for approval as set forth in Connecticut General Statutes 8-

6 (a) (3) in that will not substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan and is 

supported by facts with regard to the location of the current structures and the topography 

of the property that establish a proper basis for legal hardship under our case law. 

For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested that this application be 

approved. 

  

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 69 Old Elm Road, Map 49, Parcel 81.  Petition of Richard McKnight for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side line and street line 

setbacks from 15 feet and 40 feet, currently 8.9 feet and 34.7 feet, proposing 8.9 feet 

and 36.7 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage from 15% currently 15.8%, 

proposing 16.5%.  Permission to construct a front dormer and rear addition.  

Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Richard McKnight, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a front dormer and rear addition.  The 

property is located in an R-3 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 
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Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

10. 51 Sawyer Road, Map 77, Parcel 402.  Petition of Christopher Ferrando for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

side and sum of the side setbacks from the two side property lines from 5 feet and 15 

feet, proposing 3 feet and 12.45 feet.  Permission to construct a one car, one story 

addition.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

Christopher Ferrando, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   He is seeking permission to construct a one car, one story addition.  The 

property is located in a B Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1 (Duncan Keith was opposed). 

 

11. 2123 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 74.  Petition of Donald P. 

Morrison and Noradeen Farlekas for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

11.10 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, currently 43.5%, proposing 44.9% and 

Section 11.11.1 to reduce the side setback from 4 feet, currently 2.9 feet, proposing 2.7 

feet and Section 11.14 to reduce the setback from Pine Creek from 10 feet, proposing 

8.8 feet.  Permission to add a set of stairs and landing. Premises:  BD Zone  

 

Don Morrison, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to add a set of stairs and landing.  The property is 

located in a BD Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

12. 200 Woodbine Lane, Map 28, Parcel 296 V.  Petition of Antonio and Donna 

Romano for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 15%, currently 14.7%, proposing 15.9%.  Permission to 

construct a detached one story shed.  Premises:  R-2 Zone 

 

Antonio Romano, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a detached one story shed. The property 

is located in an R-2 Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

13. 91 Brookmere Drive, Map 126, Parcel 75.  Petition of Justin and Abigail 

Zandri for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 7 feet, currently 26.6 feet, proposing 5.3 feet.  

Permission to construct a two story addition.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

The proposed application was continued to July 12, 2018. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne 

adjourned the meeting at approximately 3:25 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                              Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


